
The American
Political Science Review

BOARD OF EDITORS

CLARENCE A. BERDAHL, ARTHUR W. MACMAHON,

University of Illinois Columbia University

ROBEET E . CUSHMAN, THOMAS H . REED,

Cornell University University of Michigan

WALTER F. DODD, WALTER J. SHEPARD,

Yale University Ohio State University

A. C. HANFORD, RUSSELL M. STORY,

Harvard University Pomona College

CLYDE L. KING, LEONARD D. WHITE,

University of Pennsylvania University of Chicago

FREDERIC A. Ooo, Managing Editor, University of Wisconsin.

VOLUME XXIV
1930

GEORGE BANTA PUBLISHING COMPANY
MENASHA, WISCONSIN

1930

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


Copyright, 1930, by
THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATION

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


CONTENTS

NUMBER 1—FEBRUARY, 1930

Political Developments and Tendencies, John A. Fairlie 1
The Pragmatic Electorate, Francis G. Wilson 16
American Government and Politics

First Session of the Seventy-first Congress, Arthur W. Macmahon 38
"The Bearing of Myers v. United States upon the Independence of

Federal Administrative Tribunals"—A Criticism, Albert Langeluttig 57
Constitutional Law in 1928-29, Robert E. Cushman 67
Legislative Notes and Eeviews, Clyde L. King (ed.)

Eecent Personnel Legislation, Fred Tel ford 104
Public Utilities Legislation in 1929, Orren C. Hormell 109
The Proposed Interstate Legislative Beference Bureau, Henry W. Toll.. 115

Judicial Organization and Procedure, Walter F. Dodd (ed.)
Methods of Jury Selection, J. A. C. Grant, 117

Notes on Eural Local Government, Thomas H. Meed (ed.)
Development of Newer County Functions, Charles M. Kneier 134
Boston and Suffolk County, Arthur W. Bromage 140

Foreign Governments and Politics, Walter J. Shepard (ed.)
The Constitutional Crisis in Austria, Malbone W. Graham, Jr 144

News and Notes, Personal and Miscellaneous, Managing Editor 158
Annual Meeting of the American Political Science Association, J. E.

Hayden 168
Book Eeviews and Notices, A. C. Eanford (ed.) 177
Eecent Publications of Political Interest

Books and Periodicals, Clarence A. Berdahl 233
Government Publications, Miles 0. Price 272

NUMBER 2—MAT, 1930

Democratic Eealities and Democratic Dogma, John Dickinson 283
The Personnel of the British Foreign Office and Diplomatic Service, 1851-

1929, "Robert T. Nightingale 310
Natural Law, Due Process, and Economic Pressure, Margaret Spahr 332
American Government and Politics

Congress, the Foreign Service, and the Department of State, Irvin
Stewart 355

Legislative Notes and Eeviews, Clyde L. King (ed.)
State Constitutional Development Through Amendment, 1929, W. Leon

Godshall 367
Direct Primary Legislation in 1928-29, Louise Overadker 370
Governors' Messages, 1930, Harvey Walker 380
Progress in State Forestry Legislation, 1929, A. B. Hastings 392

Public Administration, Leonard D. White (ed.)
Developments in Public Administration, 1929, Leonard D. White 397

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


The Executive Budget Decision in New York, Finla Q. Crawford 403
Purchasing of Highway Equipment in Texas, Frank M. Stewart 40P

Judicial Organization and Procedure, Walter F. Dodd (ed.)
The Ohio Judicial Council Embarks on a Survey of Justice, F. S. Aumann 416

Foreign Governments and Politics, Walter J. Shepard (ed.)
Popular Participation in Swiss National Council Elections, Harold F.

Gosnell 426
The Czechoslovak Advisory Board for Economic Questions, E. Pendleton

Herring 439
International Affairs

The Kyoto Conference of the Institute of Pacific Relations, Quvncy
Wright 451

News and Notes, Personal and Miscellaneous, Managing Editor 458
The Hoehschule fur Politik, 3. Eugene Harley 466

Book Eeviews and Notices, A. C. Hanford (ed.) 470
Recent Publications of Political Interest

Books and Periodicals, Clarence A. Berdahl 528
Government Publications, Miles 0. Price 571

NUMBER 3—AUGUST, 1930

Some Phases of the Theory and Practice of Judicial Eeview of Legislation
in Foreign Countries, Charles G. Haines. 583

The Texas-Mexican and the Politics of So"** Texas, 0. Douglas Weeks... 606
The Atomic Theory of Society, William Orton 628
American Government and Politics

Minority Control of Court Decisions in Ohio, W. Holland Maddox 638
Impeachment of Oklahoma Governors, Cortes A. M. Ewing 648
Impeachment in Texas, Frank M. Stewart 652

Legislative Notes and Eeviews, Clyde L. King (ed.)
Eecent Eadio Legislation, Irvin Stewart 659

State Constitutional Law in 1929-30, Oliver P. Field 666
Notes on Municipal Affairs, Thomas H. Seed (ed.) 687

1'he New York City Election of 1929, Joseph McGoldrick 688
The Proposed Merger of St. Louis City and County, Isidor Loeb 691
Hartford Adopts a Metropolitan Charter, Lane W. Lancaster 693
Cincinnati's Proportional Representation Elections, Robert P. Goldman.. 699

Notes on Instruction and Research
Bequirements for the Doctorate in Political Science, William Anderson.. 711

News and Notes, Personal and Miscellaneous, Managing Editor 737
Book Eeviews and Notices, A. C. Hanford (ed.) 746
Doctoral Dissertations in Political Science, Earl W. Crecraft 799
Recent Publications of Political Interest

Books and Periodicals, Clarence A. Berdahl 812
Government Publications, Miles O. Price 853

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


NUMBER 4—NOVEMBER, 1930

The Pragmatic Approach to Political Science, George H. Sdbine 865
The Imperative Mandate in the Spanish Cortes of the Middle Ages, Alice

M. Eolden 886
American Government and Politics

Second Session of the Seventy-first Congress and Special Session of the
Senate, Arthur W. Macmahon 913

Literacy and the Electorate, Arthur W. Bromage 946
Legislative Notes and Reviews, Clyde L. King (ed.)

The Progress of Permanent Eegistration of Voters, Joseph P. Sarris 963
The Presidential Short Ballot, Leon E. Aylsworth 966

Foreign Governments and Polities, Walter J. Shepard (ed.)
The Sovereignty of the British Dominions: Law Overtakes Practice,

W. 7. Elliott 971
The German Reichstag Elections of 1930, James K. Pollock, Jr 989
The Canadian Elections of 1930, Frederic E. Soward 995

Notes on International Affairs
The Beginnings of International Government, William E. Bappard 1001

News and Notes, Personal and Miscellaneous, Managing Editor 1017
The New Hampsh'rR Constitutional Convention of 1930, James P. Rich-

ardson 1022
Social Science Abstracts—an Institution in the Making, F. Stuart

Chapin 1024
Book Reviews and Notices, A. C. Hanford (ed.) 1026
Recent Publications of Political Interest

Books and Periodicals, Clarence A. Berdahl 1076
Government Publications, Miles O. Price 1109

Index to Volume XXIV, Jessie P. Boswell 1116

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


OFFICERS OF THE
AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATION

President
Benjamin F. Shambaugh, State University of Iowa

First Vice-President
Chester Lloyd Jones, University of Wisconsin

Second Vice-President
Robert C. Brooks, Swarthmore College

Third Vice-President
Thomas E . Seed, University of Michigan

Secretary and Treasurer
Clyde L. King, University of Pennsylvania

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

President, Vice-Presidents, and Secretary-Treasurer exoffloio
William Y. Elliott, Harvard University
Ellen D. Ellis, Mount Holyoke College
Augustus E. Hatton, Northwestern University
Frank E. Horack, State University of Iowa
Charles W. Pipkin, Louisiana State University
Kenneth W. Colegrove, Northwestern University
Earl W. Crecraft, University of Akron
Charles E. Martin, University of Washington
William E. Mosher, Syracuse University
Frank M. Russell, University of California
William S. Carpenter, Princeton University
Frederic H. Guild, University of Kansas
Charles E. Hill, George Washington University
Raymond Moley, Columbia University
Lent D. Upson, Detroit Bureau of Governmental Research

Frank J . Goodnow
Albert Shaw
Frederick N. Judson*
James Bryce*
A. Lawrence Lowell
Woodrow Wilson*
Simeon E. Baldwin*
Albert Bushnell Hart
* Deceased

FORMER PRESIDENTS

W. W. Willoughby
John Bassett Moore
Ernest Freund
Jesse Macy*
Munroe Smith*
Henry Jones Ford*
Paul S. Reinsch*
Leo S. Rowe

William A. Dunning*
Harry A. Garfleld
James W. Garner
Charles E. Merriam
Charles A. Beard
William B. Munrr
Jesse S. Reeves
John A. Fairlie

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


The American
Political Science Review

BOARD OF EDITORS
Clarence A. Berdahl, University of Illinois
Robert E. Cushman, Cornell University
WalterJF.Dodd, Yale University
A. C. Hanford, Harvard University
Clyde L. King, University of Pennsylvania

Arthur W. Macmahon, Columbia University
Thomas H. Reed, University of Michigan
Walter J. Shcpard, Ohio State University
Russell M. Story. Pomona College
Leonard D. White, University of Chicago

Frederic A. Ogg, Managing Editor, University of Wisconsin

VOL. XXIV FEBRUARY, 1930 NO. 1

CONTENTS
Political Developments and Tendencies John A. Fairlie
The Pragmatic Electorate Francis G. Wilson. ..
American Government and Politics

First Session of the Seventy-first Congress. Arthur W. Macmahor
"The Bearing of Myers v. United States up-

on the Independence of Federal Adminis-
trative Tribunals"—a Criticism Albert Langeluttig.. . .

Constitutional Law in 1928-29 Robert E. Cushman. .
Legislative Notes and Reviews Clyde L. King (ed). .

Recent Personnel Legislation Fred Telford
Public Utilities Legislation in 1929 Orren C. Hormell
The Proposed Interstate Legislative Refer-

ence Bureau Henry W. Toll
Judicial Organization and Procedure Walter F. Dodd (ed)

Methods of July Selection J. A. C. Grant
Notes on Rural Local Government Thomas H. Reed (ed]

Development of Newer County Functions Charles M. Kneier. .. .
Boston and Suffolk County Arthur W. Bromage.

Foreign Governments and Politics Walter J. Shepard (ec
The Constitutional Crisis in Austria Malbone W. Graham,

News and Notes, Personal and Miscellaneous Managing Editor
Annual Meeting of the American Political

Science Association J. R. Hayden
Book Reviews and Notices A. C. Hanford (ed.)..
Recent Publications of Political Interest

Books and Periodicals Clarence A. Berdahl. .
Government Publications Miles O. Price

(For list of Book Reviews, see next page)

Published Quarterly by
The American Political Science Association

John A. Fairlie
Francis G. Wilson

Arthur W. Macmahon . . .

Albert Langeluttig
Robert E. Cushman
Clyde L. King (ed)
Fred Telford
Orren C. Hormell

Henry W. Toll
Walter F. Dodd (ed)
J. A. C. Grant
Thomas H. Reed (ed)
Charles M. Kneier
Arthur W. Bromage
Walter J. Shepard (ed).. .
Malbone W. Graham, Jr...
Managing Editor

J. R. Hayden
A. C. Hanford (ed.)

Clarence A. Berdahl
Miles O. Price

1
. 16

. 38

. 57

. 67

. 104

. 109

. 115

'. 117

. 134

. 140

'. 144
. 158

. 168

. 177

'. 233
. 272

Reprinted with permission of The American Political Science Association

JOHNSON REPRINT CORPORATION

111 Fifth Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10003
JOHNSON REPRINT COMPANY LIMITED

Berkeley Square House, London, W. 1

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401


REVIEWS OF BOOKS

Wright. The Moral Standards of Democracy. W. J. Shepard 193
Rockow. Contemporary Political Thought in England; McDougall,

The Indestructible Union. W. Y. Elliott 195
Ladki. A Grammar of Politics. E. P. Chase 198
Lippmann. The Phantom Public. Arnold B. Hall 199
Merriam. New Aspects of Politics. Raymond G. Gettell 201
Spender. The Public Life. Cephas D. Allin 202
Temperley. The Foreign Policy of Canning, 1822-1827; Web-

tier, The Foreign Policy of Castlereagh, 1815-1822. Wilbur C.
Abbott 205

Buell. International Relations. Charles G. Fenwick 206
Shadwell. The Socialist Movement; Reeves, State Experiments in

Australia and New Zealand. Paul H. Douglas 208
Requa. The Relation of Government to Industry. J. T. Young 210
Schmeckebiei: The Statistical Work of the National Government.

C. H. Whelden, Jr 212
Smith. The Life and Letters of James Abrara Garfield. James A.

Woodburn 213
Bowers. Jefferson and Hamilton. A. N. Holcombe 215
Sail and Barrows. British Politics in Transition. Frederic A. Ogg. 217
Hsieh. The Government of China, 1644-1911; MacNair, China's

New Nationalism and Other Essays. C. F. Remer 218
Shambaugh, ed. County Government and Administration in Iowa.

John A. Fairlie 220
Briefer Notices. W. B. Munro 221

Bustamente, The World Court; Grey, Twenty-Five Years, 1892-1916;
Wilson, College and State; White, Calvin Coolidge; Hockett and Schlesin-
ger, Political and Social History of the United States; Omdey, State
Rights in the Confederacy; Charming, History of the United States,
Vol. vi; Troup, The Home Office; Newsholme, The Ministry of Health;
White, Making of the English Constitution; MacNeill, Studies in the
Constitution of the Irish Free State; Lyde, The Continent of Europe.

By arrangement with the original publishers, pages
containing advertisements in the original edition have
either been left blank, in this reprint or entirely omitted.

Copyright, 1926, by The American Political Science Association.

First reprinting, 1966, Johnson Reprint Corporation

Printed in the United States of America

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
11

34
01

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0003055400113401



